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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY 
THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE 
PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING: 

APPLICATION OF NADEL AND GUSSMAN 
PERMIAN, L.L.C., FOR COMPULSORY 
POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

CASE NO. 13 ,044 

ORIGINAL 
REPORTER'S TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 

EXAMINER HEARING 

BEFORE: DAVID K. BROOKS, JR., Hearing Examine 

April 10th, 2003 n

 n *?4 7 

Santa Fe, New Mexico ^^^tin 

This matter came on f o r hearing before the New 

Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n , DAVID K. BROOKS, JR., 

Hearing Examiner, on Thursday, A p r i l 10th, 2003, a t the New 

Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department, 

1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Room 102, Santa Fe, New 

Mexico, Steven T. Brenner, C e r t i f i e d Court Reporter No. 7 

f o r the State of New Mexico. 

* * * 

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR 
(505) 989-9317 
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A P P E A R A N C E S 

FOR THE APPLICANT: 

JAMES G. BRUCE 
Att o r n e y a t Law 
P.O. Box 1056 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

ALSO PRESENT: 

DAVID R. CATANACH 
Hearing Examiner 
New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
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WHEREUPON, the f o l l o w i n g proceedings were had a t 

8:37 a.m.: 

EXAMINER BROOKS: At t h i s time we Case Number 

13,044, A p p l i c a t i o n of Nadel and Gussman Permian, L.L.C, 

f o r compulsory p o o l i n g , Eddy County, New Mexico. 

C a l l f o r appearances. 

MR. BRUCE: Mr. Examiner, Jim Bruce r e p r e s e n t i n g 

the A p p l i c a n t . I have one witness, and the witness i s Mr. 

J o l l i f f e , who was p r e v i o u s l y sworn i n and q u a l i f i e d as an 

exper t , i f the record could r e f l e c t t h a t . 

EXAMINER BROOKS: Okay, the record w i l l r e f l e c t 

t h a t the witness has been sworn and remains under oath. 

SAM H. JOLLIFFE. IV. 

the witness h e r e i n , having been p r e v i o u s l y d u l y sworn upon 

h i s oath, was examined and t e s t i f i e d as f o l l o w s : 

DIRECT EXAMINATION 

BY MR. BRUCE: 

Q. Mr. J o l l i f f e , could you describe what Nadel and 

Gussman seeks i n t h i s case? 

A. Yes, s i r , we seek an order p o o l i n g m i n e r a l 

i n t e r e s t s from surface t o the base of the Morrow f o r m a t i o n 

i n t he south h a l f of Section 27, Township 23 South, Range 

26 East i n Eddy County. 

Q. What w e l l w i l l be dedicated t o t h i s acreage? 

A. The South Carlsbad State 27 Number 7. 

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR 
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Q. What i s the l o c a t i o n of the w e l l by q u a r t e r 

q u a r t e r section? 

A. I t ' s i n the northwest q u a r t e r of the southwest 

q u a r t e r of Section 27. 

Q. Has t h i s w e l l already been d r i l l e d ? 

A. Yes. 

Q. Okay. Who you seek t o pool i n t h i s case? 

A. We seek t o pool the record t i t l e owners of State 

Lease Number K-3403-2, which covers the south h a l f of the 

southwest and the n o r t h h a l f of the southeast o f Section 

27. 

Q. Does i t also cover acreage i n the n o r t h h a l f of 

Section 27? 

A. Yes, i t does. I t also covers the — I b e l i e v e 

i t ' s t he n o r t h h a l f northwest, and southwest northwest of 

Section 27. 

Q. Okay. Now, who i s the record t i t l e owner? 

A. The record t i t l e owners on t h i s p a r t i c u l a r lease 

are J.M. Huber Corporation and Natomas North America, Inc. 

Q. Okay. Now, you're not seeking t o pool Huber 

Corporation, are you? 

A. No, j u s t Natomas. 

Q. Now, does Natomas of record own any o p e r a t i n g 

r i g h t s ? 

A. No. 

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR 
(505) 989-9317 
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Q. Just bare record t i t l e ? 

A. Just record t i t l e , t h a t ' s c o r r e c t . 

Q. Okay. Now, what i s the chain of t i t l e t o t h i s 

i n t e r e s t ? 

A. Okay, Natomas conveyed t o Apache Corporation, and 

then Apache assigned t o Terra Resources, and then Terra 

went i n t o P a c i f i c E n terprises, and then P a c i f i c E n t e r p r i s e s 

changed i t s name t o Sempra Energy Production Company. 

Q. However, i s t h a t chain of t i t l e r e f l e c t e d i n the 

records of the Commissioner of Pu b l i c Lands? 

A. No, i t i s not. 

Q. Or i s i t r e f l e c t e d i n Eddy County? 

A. No — 

Q. So — 

A. — the chain of t i t l e i n t o Sempra i s not i n Eddy 

County. 

Q. Okay. So due t o some g l i t c h i n the assignments, 

Natomas s t i l l owns the record t i t l e of i n t e r e s t , but i t 

r e a l l y doesn't own any operating r i g h t s ? 

A. That's c o r r e c t , Natomas i s s t i l l shown on the 

State records, State Land O f f i c e records. 

Q. Okay. Have you contacted Sempra? 

A. Yes, we have. 

Q. And i s E x h i b i t 1 a copy of the l e t t e r t o Sempra? 

A. Yes. 

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR 
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Q. Have you had a phone conversation w i t h Sempra? 

A. Yes, we have. As a matter of f a c t , they c a l l e d 

not t o o long ago and sa i d they had no idea of what was 

going on here. They had nothing i n t h e i r records. 

Q. To show t h a t they owned t h i s ? 

A. To show t h a t they owned t h i s — 

A. To show t h a t they owned t h i s record t i t l e . 

Q. Okay. Because t h i s i s record t i t l e ownership 

only t h a t you seek t o pool, you don't seek a p e n a l t y on the 

i n t e r e s t , do you? 

A. No. 

Q. Does Nadel and Gussman request t h a t i t be named 

operator? 

A. Yes. 

Q. The purpose of t h i s i s simply t o get a 

communitization agreement approved by the Land 

Commissioner? 

A. That's c o r r e c t . 

Q. Was Sempra n o t i f i e d of t h i s hearing? 

A. Yes. 

Q. And i s E x h i b i t 2 my a f f i d a v i t of notice? 

A. Right. 

Q. Were E x h i b i t s 1 and 2 prepared by you or under 

your s u p e r v i s i o n or compiled from company business records? 

A. Yes. 

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR 
(505) 989-9317 
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Q. And i n your opini o n i s the g r a n t i n g of t h i s 

A p p l i c a t i o n i n the i n t e r e s t s of conservation and t h e 

pr e v e n t i o n of waste? 

A. Yes, s i r . 

MR. BRUCE: Mr. Examiner, I ' d move the admission 

of Nadel and Gussman E x h i b i t s 1 and 2. 

EXAMINER BROOKS: E x h i b i t s 1 and 2 are admitted. 

MR. BRUCE: And I have nothing f u r t h e r of t h i s 

w i t n e s s . 

EXAMINATION 

BY EXAMINER BROOKS: 

Q. Explain t o me t h i s t i t l e s i t u a t i o n a l i t t l e b i t 

more. Who i s the — I s the chain of t i t l e t o the op e r a t i n g 

i n t e r e s t of record? Because the chain of t i t l e out of 

Natomas i s not of record i n e i t h e r county or s t a t e . 

A. Right, r i g h t . Mr. Bruce — and c o r r e c t me i f I'm 

not c o r r e c t — had some a d d i t i o n a l i n f o r m a t i o n a f t e r we 

asked him t o help us on t h i s issue, t h a t he was aware of i n 

the f e d e r a l records t h a t i t had gone i n t o Sempra, but 

not h i n g was i n the s t a t e or the county. And of course 

conversations w i t h J e f f Albers, w i t h the State, he s a i d a l l 

I've got i s Natomas, and you need t o get them or t h e i r 

successor, i f you can f i n d i t , t o sign the communitization 

agreement. 

A l l other record t i t l e owners have signed the 

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR 
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communitization agreement except f o r Sempra now. 

Q. Well, d i d Natomas dispose of — or assign the 

op e r a t i n g r i g h t s before they disposed of — before the 

assignment? 

A. I b e l i e v e t h a t ' s c o r r e c t , I b e l i e v e t h a t ' s 

c o r r e c t . 

Q. So there's a chain of t i t l e i n the county t o the 

operator? 

A. The operating r i g h t s , yes, s i r , and t h a t ' s — you 

know, we've got a l l the operating r i g h t s signed up. 

They're i n the w e l l . But t h a t ' s c o r r e c t , apparently the 

op e r a t i n g r i g h t s e i t h e r went out t o them or by t h e i r 

predecessor i n t i t l e . 

Q. Okay. 

A. And they were hung w i t h the record t i t l e . 

Q. My concern was t h a t the chain of t i t l e was not of 

reco r d e i t h e r i n the county or the s t a t e , t h a t t h e r e might 

be some outstanding — 

A. Yeah, no, we — 

Q. — working i n t e r e s t t h a t we d i d n ' t know about. 

A. No, s i r , we've had a — of course, t i t l e o p i n i o n 

done on the s e c t i o n , and operating r i g h t s are t i e d up. 

We're i n good shape t h e r e . 

EXAMINER BROOKS: Very good. Thank you. 

THE WITNESS: Thank you. 

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR 
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EXAMINER BROOKS: Mr. Catanach? 

EXAMINER CATANACH: (Shakes head) 

EXAMINER BROOKS: Case Number 13,044 w i l l be 

taken under advisement. 

(Thereupon, these proceedings were concluded a t 

8:45 a.m.) 

* * * 

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR 
(505) 989-9317 
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CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) 

I , Steven T. Brenner, C e r t i f i e d Court Reporter 

and Notary P u b l i c , HEREBY CERTIFY t h a t the f o r e g o i n g 

t r a n s c r i p t of proceedings before the O i l Conservation 

D i v i s i o n was repor t e d by me; t h a t I t r a n s c r i b e d my notes; 

and t h a t the foregoing i s a t r u e and accurate r e c o r d of the 

proceedings. 

I FURTHER CERTIFY t h a t I am not a r e l a t i v e or 

employee of any of the p a r t i e s or att o r n e y s i n v o l v e d i n 

t h i s matter and t h a t I have no personal i n t e r e s t i n the 

f i n a l d i s p o s i t i o n of t h i s matter. 

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL A p r i l 11th, 2003. 

STEVEN T. BRENNER" 
CCR No. 7 

My commission e x p i r e s : October 16th, 2006 

STEVEN T. BRENNER, CCR 
(505) 989-9317 
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l i r - i e l and Gussman Permian 915 682 4325 P«2 

NADEL AND GUSSMAN PERMIAN, LLC 
601 North Marienfeld, Suite 508 

Midland, Texas 79701 
Phone:(915)682-4429 
Fax: (915) 682-4325 

March 19,2003 

Sempra Energy Production Company 
8235 Douglas Avenue, Suite 525 
Dallas, Texas 75225 

Re: Communitization Agreement 
S/2 Section 27, T-23-S, R-26-E, NMPM 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
South Carlsbad State No. "27" 7 

Gentlemen: 

Nadel and Gussman is currently in the process of forming a 320 acre spacing unit 
for the production of oil and gas. We are therefore required by the State of New Mexico 
to communitize me oil and gas leases under the captioned land. The State of New Mexico 
requires the record title owners to execute the Commuittzatiou Agreement. 

Record Title under one of the Oil and Gas Leases is still shown by the State of 
New Mexico to be in the name of Natomas North America Inc. 

It is our understanding that Natomas North America, Inc. was acquired by Terra 
Resources, Inc., Terra merged into Pacific Enterprises Oil Company (USA), which then 
merged into or changed its name to Pacific Entetprises ABC Company, which then 
changed its name to Sempra Energy Production Company. 

If our information as to chain-of-title is correct, we respectfully request that you 
execute the Agreement and return all copies to this office. 

We have secured the signatures from the other record title owners for the g 
captioned land. n 

:—i 
Therefore, we have enclosed four (4) originals of the captioned Communitization 

Agreement to be executed by the successor to Natomas North America, Inc. 

If you have any questions please call the undersigned at the above number. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. J ; 
& W fc: 

Very truly yours, w CQ 
S3 £> 
O 53 
U 

Frank K. Wolfe W 
cc: Mr. James Bruce, Attorney M 

Santa Fe, New Mexico O U 



BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF NADEL AND GUSSMAN 
PERMIAN, L.L.C. FOR COMPULSORY 
POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. Case No. 13044 

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING NOTICE 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

James Bruce, being duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and 
states: 

1. I am over the age of 18, and have personal knowledge of 
the matters set f o r t h herein. 

2. I am an attorney f o r Applicant. 

3. Applicant has conducted a good f a i t h , d i l i g e n t e f f o r t to 
f i n d the names and correct addresses of the i n t e r e s t owners 
e n t i t l e d to receive notice of the Application f i l e d herein. 

4. Notice of the Application was provided to the int e r e s t 
owner at i t s correct address by c e r t i f i e d mail. Copies of the 
notice l e t t e r and c e r t i f i e d return receipt are attached hereto as 
Exhibit A. 

5. Applicant has complied with the notice provisions of 
Division Rule 1207. /-) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me t h i s 7th day of A p r i l , 
2003, by James Bruce. 

Notary Public 

My Commissxon Expires: OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION 

CASE NUMBER 

EXHIBIT 



JAMES BRUCE 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

(505) 982-2043 (PHONE) 
(505) 982-2151 (FAX) 

j amesbruc@aol.com 

March 20, 2003 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Sempra Energy Production Company 
Suite 525 
8235 Douglas Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 75225 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

Enclosed i s a copy of an a p p l i c a t i o n f o r compulsory pooling, f i l e d 
with the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n by Nadel and Gussman 
Permian, L.L.C., regarding the SM of Section 27, Township 23 South, 
Range 26 East, N.M.P.M. , Eddy County, New Mexico. This a p p l i c a t i o n 
i s scheduled t o be heard at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, A p r i l 10, 2003 
at the Division's o f f i c e s at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa 
Fe, New Mexico 87505. As an i n t e r e s t owner i n the w e l l u n i t , you 
have the r i g h t t o appear at the hearing and present evidence. 
Failure to appear at the hearing w i l l preclude you from contesting 
t h i s matter at a l a t e r date. 

You are requested t o n o t i f y the D i v i s i o n , and the undersigned, by 
Friday, A p r i l 4, 2003, i f you intend t o enter an appearance and 
participate i n the case. 

Please note that t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n i s to pool the record t i t l e 
i nterest of Natomas North America, Inc., your predecessor-in-
int e r e s t . You do not own a working i n t e r e s t i n the w e l l . 

Very t r u l y yours, 

Attorney f o r Nadel and Gussman Permian, L.L.C. 
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